Resolution No. 336 October 20, 2020

Approving The Adoption Of A Revised Ulster County Fire Mutual Aid Plan, Pursuant To New York State County Law Section 225-a – Ulster County Department Of Emergency Communications / Emergency Management

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Walter and Legislators Fabiano, Haynes, Heppner, and Parete)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Eve Walter, and Deputy Chair Heidi Haynes offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Emergency Communications / Emergency Management; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive, in conjunction with the Director of Emergency Services have submitted to the Legislature for approval a revised Ulster County Fire Mutual Aid Plan as outlined in the attached Schedule "A"; and

WHEREAS, this revision of the Ulster County Fire Mutual Aid Plan is for the safety, health and welfare of the citizens of Ulster County; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that a revision of the Ulster County Fire Mutual Aid Plan, as presented to the Legislature, is hereby approved and supersedes all such previous plans,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Roberts)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on October 7, 2020

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 336 October 20, 2020

Approving The Adoption Of A Revised Ulster County Fire Mutual Aid Plan, Pursuant To New York State County Law Section 225-a – Ulster County Department Of Emergency Communications / Emergency Management

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20th Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 23rd Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty.

s Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 23rd Day of October, 2020.

Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of October, 2020.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive